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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2732 

  ANSWERED ON 02/08/2022 

 
 

RURBAN SCHEME IN MAHARASHTRA 

 

2732.  SHRIMATI BHAVANA PUNDALIKRAO GAWALI: 

SHRI SANJAY JADHAV: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of the projects sanctioned, districtwise under RURBAN scheme especially 

in Washim Yavatmal and Parbhani Parliamentary Constituencies of Maharashtra; 

(b)  the project-wise details of the total funds allocated and released so far including above 

said Parliamentary Constituencies; 

(c)  the details of the projects completed within the stipulated time limit, under 

construction and delayed as per the estimated time-limit; and 

(d)  the details of the reasons for delay in these projects? 
 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a) Under Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission, the State of Maharashtra has been 

allocated twenty (20) clusters located in ten (10) districts. There is no Rurban cluster in the 

Washim Yavatmal Parliamentary Constituency.  There is one Rurban cluster in the Parbhani 

Parliamentary Constituency, viz., Ashti Cluster, District Jalna.  The details of the projects 

approved in Detailed Project Reports (DPRs), district-wise, are annexed Annexure-1. 

 

(b) Under the Mission, there is no provision for State-wise or district-wise 

allocation of funds.   However, the funds are being released to States/UTs based 

on fulfillment of certain conditions as stipulated in the Framework of 

Implementation (FOI) of the Mission and the advisories issued by the Ministry from 

time to time.  The details of total funds released to the State of Maharashtra till 31.03.2022 

are as follows:  

Overall Releases & Expenditure as on 31.03.2022 (₹ in Crore) 

 Fund Head 

Central 

Share 

Released 

State 

Share 

Eligible 

State 

Share 

Released 

Total Fund 

Released 

Critical Gap Funds (CGF) 84.400 56.267 56.267 140.667 

Administrative Funds (Total 

Fund Approved = 2% of CGF) 

7.000 3.480 0.000 7.000 

 



 

(c)    The details of the works completed, ongoing and yet to start as on 31.03.2022 cluster-

wise are as per Annexure-1. The details of financial progress cluster-wise for Rurban clusters 

in Maharashtra as on 31.03.2022 are placed at Annexure-2.  

(d)    As per the Framework of Implementation, all the cluster development activities were to 

be completed within three years from the time of approval of the clusters. However, cluster 

development involves a complex design, integrated planning with involvement of various line 

departments at State, District, Block and Gram Panchayat level functionaries. This type of 

integrated planning was a relatively new approach for all stakeholders. Therefore, initial 

Mission activities including cluster selection, Integrated Cluster Action Plan (ICAP) 

preparation, Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) preparation, institutionalization, capacity 

building and subsequent on-ground execution of projects took longer than anticipated. 

Planning for cluster also involves quasi-judicial processes like public hearings, planning areas 

notification, spatial planning, and service-level benchmarking, enforcement etc.  Projects were 

delayed because of revision of DPRs based on the changing perception of the need by the 

District Level Empowered Committee (DLEC). 

***** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Annexure-1 

 

Details of Rurban Clusters and Works in Maharashtra under SPMRM:  

 

Details of Clusters and Works Status (Cumulative Nos.) as on 31.03.2022 

Sl. No. District Cluster 

Proposed 

No. of 

Works 

Ongoing 

No. of 

Works 

Completed 

No. of 

Works 

Yet to 

Start 

works 

1 Ahmednagar Bodhegaon 103 58 23 22 

2 Ahmednagar Mirajgaon 275 25 12 238 

3 Ahmednagar Tisgaon 338 71 71 196 

4 Aurangabad Jogeshwari 157 69 44 44 

5 Beed Kada 1688 49 168 1471 

6 Beed Shirsala 894 62 178 654 

7 Buldhana Sultanpur 564 25 111 428 

8 Jalgaon Hartala 310 116 87 107 

9 Jalgaon Patonda 216 101 45 70 

10 Jalgaon Yengaon 145 82 13 50 

11 Jalna Ashti 599 10 168 421 

12 Nagpur Kanholi Bara 518 87 211 220 

13 Nagpur Wadoda 545 92 212 241 

14 Nashik Dabhadi 509 28 54 427 

15 Nashik Mandwad 474 182 169 123 

16 Nashik Nirgude 301 31 66 204 

17 Palghar Kasatwadi 303 8 77 218 

18 Palghar Vevaji 161 8 2 151 

19 Pune Khadkala 358 6 104 248 

20 Pune Loni Kalbhor 671 4 263 404 

  TOTAL   9129 1114 2078 5937 

 

 

  



Annexure-2 

 

Financial Progress in Rurban clusters in Maharashtra under SPMRM:  

 

S. 

No 
Cluster Name District Name 

Financial Progress as on 31.03.2022 (₹ in Crore) 

Convergence 

Investment 

Approved 

Convergence 

Expenditure 

Convergence 

% 

Expenditure 

CGF 

Investment 

Approved 

CGF 

Expenditure 

CGF % 

Expenditure 

Total 

Investment 

Approved 

Total 

Expenditure 

Total % 

Expenditure 

1 Bodhegaon Ahmednagar 46.34 46.34 100.00 15.00 3.36 22.40 61.34 49.70 81.02 

2 Mirajgaon Ahmednagar 127.67 76.19 59.68 15.00 1.08 7.20 142.67 77.27 54.16 

3 Tisgaon Ahmednagar 81.52 69.13 84.80 15.00 3.04 20.27 96.52 72.17 74.77 

4 Jogeshwari Aurangabad 100.32 100.32 100.00 30.00 7.68 25.60 130.32 108.00 82.87 

5 Kada Beed 83.79 54.28 64.78 30.00 7.73 25.77 113.79 62.01 54.50 

6 Shirsala Beed 78.85 78.85 100.00 30.00 7.11 23.70 108.85 85.96 78.97 

7 Sultanpur Buldhana 122.11 77.94 63.83 30.00 5.52 18.41 152.11 83.47 54.87 

8 Hartala Jalgaon 327.96 327.96 100.00 15.00 8.81 58.71 342.96 336.77 98.19 

9 Patonda Jalgaon 82.03 82.03 100.00 15.00 3.35 22.32 97.03 85.38 87.99 

10 Yengaon Jalgaon 56.55 25.81 45.65 15.00 2.81 18.71 71.55 28.62 40.00 

11 Ashti Jalna 291.76 200.10 68.58 30.00 10.99 36.64 321.76 211.09 65.60 

12 

Kanholi 

Bara Nagpur 179.94 179.94 100.00 30.00 8.86 29.53 209.94 188.80 89.93 

13 Wadoda Nagpur 124.84 92.26 73.90 30.00 11.46 38.20 154.84 103.72 66.99 

14 Dabhadi Nashik 132.79 90.11 67.86 30.00 10.36 34.53 162.79 100.47 61.72 

15 Mandwad Nashik 55.70 53.28 95.66 15.00 5.92 39.47 70.70 59.20 83.73 

16 Nirgude Nashik 43.88 25.10 57.20 15.00 4.50 30.00 58.88 29.60 50.27 

17 Kasatwadi Palghar 71.55 16.50 23.06 15.00 3.84 25.60 86.55 20.34 23.50 

18 Vevaji Palghar 36.09 4.81 13.33 15.00 0.00 0.00 51.09 4.81 9.41 

19 Khadkala Pune 114.22 96.27 84.28 30.00 8.91 29.69 144.22 105.18 72.93 

20 

Loni 

Kalbhor Pune 111.00 91.25 82.21 30.00 10.74 35.80 141.00 101.99 72.33 

  Total   2268.91 1788.47 78.83% 450.00 126.07 28.02% 2718.91 1914.55 70.42% 

******* 


